



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

114 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1279 OF 2021

Ravi Dilip Kolle and others

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra and another

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Krishna P. Rodge

APP for Respondent No.1: Mrs. P.R. Bharaswadkar

.....

**CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI AND
SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, JJ.**

DATED : 2nd APRIL, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. In view of our order dated 5.3.2025, fresh address of respondent No.2 has not been supplied by the petitioners. Learned advocate for the petitioners submits that fresh address of respondent No.2 is not known to the petitioners. He submits that another proceeding i.e. H.M.P. No. 67 of 2021, filed by petitioner No.1 under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act before learned Civil Judge, Senior Division, Nilanga, is pending. Under such circumstances, we permit the notice to be served on respondent No.2, through learned Civil Judge, Senior Division, Nilanga. If respondent No.2 remains present on the given date, then the learned Judge to get served notice on her through the appropriate court official/officer. Humdast allowed.

2. Learned A.P.P., to whom the directions were given on 5.3.2025 to direct the investigating officer to get notice served on respondent No.2, submitted a report stating that when the officer had gone to serve respondent No.2, respondent No.2 was not available in the house. Her mother was there, but she refused to give address of respondent No.2, by saying that now respondent No.2 is not residing there. The serving officer has submitted that the concerned person avoided to give fresh address. Under the said circumstances, we direct the police machinery to affix a copy of the notice on the conspicuous part of the house i.e. at the last known address of respondent No.2. Notice is to be made returnable on 30.04.2025.

(SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.)

(SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI, J.)

rlj/